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INTRODUCTION 

1. The name Dunlap (Dunlop) . . The surn~e Dunlap is 
lUsh.' It is a well-known Ayrshll'e name havmg Its origin 

from the lands of Dunlop in the district of Cunningham, south_ 
I Scotland. The first record of the surname appears in 1260 

when Lord William Dunlop (Dominus Wille1mus de Dunlop) 
,.,.,; recorded as a witness to an indenture between Godfrey de 
R and the burgesses of Irvine. The name is derived from two 
G elic words, "dun," which means "hill fort" or "strong place," 
and "Iuib," which means a "bend." The Gaelic "dun" is also 
found in the Welsh language as "din," in Gallic as "dunon," 
aDd the Latinised form is "dunum," and it is kin to the Anglo
Sax slI ffix "don: and " tun,' from which our word "town" is 
den,~ The Dunlaps were Celts.' 

2. DunlIPS (Dunlops) in Scotland. Neil Fitz-Robert De 
Dualap IUhecribed his allegiance to King Edward I of England 

-Raiman Us" (1296) . In 1306 his estates .... ere for-
1Ci~1CI IJG(III WI th the ta t of the de R on the accessioa 

Bn_. t RIp rUng John Balliol in the test for the 
• Th Dunlop tal were returned later to 

nb chum, but th are m&D,y 

(amil-' r th n t tury. lnl 
dro'PPlid n fa !.. t t mt 01 

, t r u (14th 
• 

• 
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• 
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John (elr. 1407), John (1450) , Constantin 
CClllUrYI)h', 1I 148.1; di d 1505) , Alexander (eir. 1476) J~h(Lair( ... ~ 
( IiU"' . 1"09) J ( . , n ~ ... . • , 7 . Alexander (eir. 0 , a.mes elr. 1547) " Alexander (oir. 

lOll) Jnm s ( J596). J ames (elr. 1617). James (cir. 1634) and 
1558)· d r (cir. 1670) .' Alexa nder Dunlop held the I dg' f 
j\lc~An an 0 

' 1 (rom 1670 until 1683 when he went over to U!s'-
Dun op C "= 

orlh Jreland). He was a ovenanter and a champion of 
~SbYt"rinnjsm . He was a son of J ames and Elisabeth Cun
ninghrun Dunlop; James was an outstan~Ing leader of the 
Covenanters also, an~ It '!',as he who built the aisle of the 
Church at Dunlop. HIs ml~lals and those of his beloved wife, 
<lth the Hkenesses of therr faces, are mcluded in the orna

~ental work of the aisle gable.' Alexander Dunlop married 
Antonia Brown and h ad among many others Captain Alex
ander Dunlop (1716-1744) who came to the Valley of Virginia 
before 1730 with his brother s and sis ters. Alexander Dunlop, 
father of Captain Dunlop, served as a soldier at the Siege of 
Londonderry, Ulster, 1689, against the Roman Catholic forces 
of King James II (1685-1689) of England. 

I 

DUNLAPS IN THE V ALLEY OF VIRGINIA 

CAPI'AIN ALEXANDER DUNLOP (1716-1744), HIS SONS, 
AND SISTER, MARY ELISABETH DUNLAP 

OF SENECA TRAIL FAME 

The Srottlsh-British-American ancestor of the Virginia Dun
PI w Captain Alexander Dunlop, a Captain of the Horse, 

cam from Scotland by way of Ulster with his many 
bn~m and hb famous sister, Mary Elisabeth Dunlap, who 

lI\lI!1lti:o:neci .. a h rom in the Seneca Trail.' This family, 
nurn rous Scotch and Scotch-Irish settlers, settled 
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( Rockbridge and Augusta, etc.) , Vir-
in Augusta countY

t 
nowIt was the Captain who built and at 

. ' near CaUpas ure. 
gm181 G hen Some of his known kinsmen were: 
one time owned

D 
o~ap 'William Dunlap, and Hugh Dunlap. 

Caplain James un , d h d . ttled in Knoxville Tennessee, an a two 
Hugh Dunlap se ' 5 1859) . . G neral Richard G. Dunlap (177 - , who 
illustrIOUS sons. e . d Will ' 

t Of War in the Texas Repuhl1c, an lam was Secre ary 0 

Claiborne Dunlap, a brilliant statesman. 

Captain Dunlop married Elisabeth Anne MacFarlane (1715-
1786) in 1737, who was born in Scotland, and was a daughter 
of Caleb MacFarlane, the Chief of the Clan MacFarlane, whose 
lands near Loch Lomond were proscribed before 1720." To this 
union we have a record of four children, three sons and one 
daughter: (1) John Dunlap (1738-1804), (2) Ensign Robert 
Dunlap (1740-1781), (3) Colonel Alexander Dunlap (1743-
1828) , and (4) Elisabeth Anne MacFarlane Dunlap (1744-). 

1. John Dunlap (1738-1804) . He married in 1761 Anne Clark, 
daughter of J ames and Elisabeth MacCutcheon Clark of 
Augusta County, Virginia, a relative of General George Rogers 
Clark. His Will is dated February 25, 1804, recorded April 3, 
1804. Anne Clark Dunlap's Will is dated iMay 19, 1808, recorded 
April 3, 1809. He served as a private in Captain John P eyton 
Harrison's Company, Colonel Alexander Spotswood 2nd Vir
ginian Regiment, 1777-1779. Descendants of this particular 
family may be found in Virginia, West Virginia, Kentucky, 
Ohio, and illinois. Mr. Phillip Marion Dunlap, of Route I, 
Chillicothe, Ohio, is descended from John Dunlap. Mrs. Esther 
Ma Winget Warner of Xenia, OhiO, is also a descendant. She 
b the author of two fine genealogical works: The Goodman 
Pamily (J942) and The Warner Family (1954). 

2 Entign Robert Dunlap (1740-1781) . He was born in Roek
bTld County, Virginia, and married in 1763 Mary Ga:. 8 

~ hle'r of WIJIIllm Ilnd Mory Walkup u f Ulster n grand
~u M·t of R v. Willi m Goy of B If t, 1st r , \Vh~ BOle' t 
:jrll ·"m·'r til nu I ,W!d Iy's Run, Virg inia." Th 

J II th Dunl p, Stott h (c ia .. 14.;!) . En:ign Dunlap 
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the BaIUe of Guilford Court House after refusing 
01 oIaln al to retreat, January 23, 1781." His Will was filed 

'0 abOY arde
8
,! In Rockbridge County, Virginia. It was dated 

,.arch 5, 17 J;iu. His widow married, February 3,1785, James 
J""ulry ~' Rockbridge County, Virginia. He lived at Aspen 

ursey ~ n I la the place he built. Ensign Robert and Mary 
. VLrg n I . . ..,' C, I had tbe foiJowmg chIldren: (1) The Honourable 
Dun ap h ' G d Dunlap (1764-1841) w 0 marned Jane Alexander; 

i\leJC: n
e; Dunlap (1765-1814) who married in 1788 David 

() 'ee (MacKay), a son of John and Jane Logan MacKee; 
M·~.jor William Dunlap (1767-1834), also of "Aspen Grove," 
(3l arried Elisabeth Coursey, a daughter of Captain James 
wbo III V · .. (4) R b D of Orange County, ll'glnla; a ert unlap (1773-
~;hO married in 1793 Martha Graham, a daughter of John 
and Martha Patton Graham descended from the Earl of Mont-

or Preston, Clan Graham, Scotland;" (5) Margaret Dun;:e who married William Dennison and removed to Missouri; 
(~ John Dunlap who married Mary Hickman and organized 
1M first Temperance Society in the Valley of Virginia; (7) 
Agnes Dunlap (1779-1860) who married Samuel MacCutcheon, 
1M founder of the Lebanon Presby terian Church in Rockbridge 
CowIIy, Virginia . 

3. Colonel Alexander Dunlap (1743-1828) . He was born in 
Rodr:briclge County, Virginia, and in 1768 married Agnes Gay 
Iii 11104), a daugh ter of J ames and Jean Warwick Gay, 
pncIdlUgh er or Rev. William Gay of Belfast, Ulster. He was 

t r or tbe Pisgah Presbyterian Church and the Pisgah 
MIte:::y whkb later became Transylvania University, Ken-

H bullt CI r Llck Fort, Virginia , and served as a 
1I1:t1 ... ~ Jon I Pat rson B \I's Regim nt, 5th om pan , 

• Ch r County Mlilli ,1778. olone! Dunlap 
I byt rian m 1 r 

(R·\.J m' 
Ie hurch, 

p lh C II wIn hUdr n: (1 
18 1) ""h IfI rrl i In 17 7 ~~,;a 
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hler of John and Mary Moore Stevenaon 
""Ih I """.on, a d~~~n and Martha Warwick Stevenson of 
granddlughU.r 0: tucky'" (2) Anne Dunlap (1770-1858) who 
UckingCOunty, K~ead '(1769-1855), son of Captain William 
married WllJian> Kinkead of Woodford County, Kentucky; 
.nd Ele~nor DG8

nlY p (1772-1849) who married in 1797 Mary 
(3) WiU18n> u a . d J Stev 

• herd ' (4) Polly Dunlap who marne ames enson, Jr. , 
p k ' 'woodford County, Kentucky; (5) Agnes Dunlap who 

• c1"':ed
lD 

1801 Dr Alexander Campbell of Winchester, Vir-marrl 1D. C 
. . n of Alexander and Joanna Nelson amphell;" (6) 

guliS, • so D ' ._,_ 
Sarah Dunlap wbo married in 1811 Tho~as lCJUilgS (1788-
1860) a son of Thomas Dickings, Sr., of Prmcess Anne County, 
Virginia; (7) Robert Dunlap; (8) Margaret Dunlap who mar
ried Re". Samuel Thornton Scott, D.D.;" (9) Colonel Alex
ander Dunlap (1785-1844) who married Mary Caldwell in 1811, 
a daughter of George Caldwell, and a relative to John Caldwell 
Calhouo, the famous Southern statesman. 

4. Elisabeth Anne MacFarlane Dunlap (1744-) . Not much 
Is known of her. She married, first, William Warwick and they 
Ih--ed in Pennsylvania. After Mr. Warwick's death she married 
Andrew SitUinger of Pennsylvania. 

D 

II 

rLA.PS REMOVE (IN PART) TO MONROE COUNTY 
VIRGINIA (WEST VIRGINIA) 

~ Honourabl Alexander Dunlap (1764-1841) of Monroe 
Iy, Virginia, w the first chUd of Ensign ROhert and 

IUJry 1 Dunlap oC Rockbridge County, irginja. He mar~ 
J1am!lil I JIIIl AJexand r (born 1775), a d ughl r of Captain ,It 1814) IIIld U. Erskin Al ander, Jr." The --

... -



AJexande-rs and the Erakln... were descended from encteat 
Scottish tamill .... Captain Jam ... Alexander, Jr. waa \be _ 
of Captain J am ... Alexander, Sr. (died 1778), an oftIeer in the 
Old Fr nch-Indlan War. The- Alexander family baa given many 
notable clergymen to the Southern Presbyterian Church as well 
.. th Dunlaps." Captain James Alexander, Jr. saw service 
at III Battle of Point Pleasant, October 14, 1774. 

Hon. Alexander Dunlap served his county of Monroe vigor
o.wy. He was Interested In local and state government, in 
education." He served as a delegate from Monroe County to 
the Virginia Assembly 1823-1826, and again from 1826 until 
1827." He also served as an Ensign in the Militia System of 
Colonial Virginia under J . Byrnside in 1799.21 He was a sheriff 
in 1818." 

The Honourable Alexander and Jane Alexander Dunlap had 
the following children : (1) Robert A. Dunlap (1796-1823) who 
married in 1823 Rebecca Pack; (2) Isabella Dunlap (1798-1862) 
who married in 1821 James M. Haynes; (3) James A. Dunlap 
(17§.1840) who married in 1831 Frances MacElheny; (4) Addi

JOn Dunlap (1801-1870) who married in 1831 Elisabeth Johnson, 
~nd. 1834, Clara Petrie; (5) Benjamin G. Dunlap (1806-
1884) who married Rebecca Larew; (6) Adaline Dunlap (1808-
lB28) who married J ohn Vawter; (7) Alexander Dunlap, Jr. 
(18J2,-1853) who married in 1838 Ann Shanklin, a daughter of 
Robert and Polly Stukey Shanklin ;" (8) Mary P. Dunlap 
(l81~1882) who married a cousin , Rev. Mitchell G. Dunlap 
(I 1891). In 1843, a Southern Presbyt erian clergyman; (9) 
DL.:abllllb Jan Dunlap (1810 or 1812-1882) wh o m arried a cou

, rank G. Dunlap of Monroe County, Virginia'" 

'-;:;;;~~Do~~r.J"1 IJI. ,.,..,bNt.n<rll Church. U.S .. IMI·I"I. .. ,0<1 -1_. Rev It. C. Scott. _tor (Atlanta. Hub..... ,. 
I I I ..... 



Th ........ thne ,rand.onll of the Honourable AI""",. 
Dunlap who fought for the Southern Cauae (1861-18811). Char. 
H Dunlap (1839-1904), the .on of Addlaon and Clara Petrte 
D' la marrl d Martha S. Bates In 1862. He was a 2nd Ser-
U~t ~~ Thurmond's Rangers. Later he served In Lowry. 

Battery as II 3rd Lieutenant in June ~f 1861. The com~y wu 
attached to the 13th BattaUon of LIght Artillery and It was 
disband at Christiansburg a few days later after the BUr

rend r of G n ral Robert Edward Lee, April of 1865. Mr. 
Dunl p Illso served as a Deacon in the Centreville Presbyterian 
Church from 1889 to 1904. 

Addison Dunlap, Jr., the brother of Cbarles H., was also a 
utbern soldJer serving in the Thurmond's Rangers. He mar

ried in 1874 Julia Blair and settled in Texas. 

Henry Dunlap (1848-1915), the son of Alexander Dunlap, Jr., 
and Mary Shanklin Dunlap, served as a Southern soldier in 
Bryan's Sa tory of Pulaski County, Virginia. He married, first, 
AmelJa Margaret Humphreys of Monroe County, Virginia; he 
married, second, after her death, Margaret E. Nicholson. 

ill 

DUNLAPS IN THE KANAWHA V ALLEY , 
WEST VmGINlA 

r t Dunlaps remained in Monroe County, Virginia 
W.1lt Vir&fru.) and th y ar r epr enled by Edward 

PaI:lcT_ p of G viIJ, W I Virgin ia , and bothers 
~nlep any or an rll r Dunl p famU branc.h 

.~:::,ocil·.iln'lntab1 Mill H r Campbell Dunl p of Lex-
niliUn<:"TI' ha v I v nIh 11. of 

I h AIeSl'Yl4!l\. 
01 

I Vir In ..... '1 ... ,..,._ 

lIUCI~hll '!um_ 
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Dclw('Cn th tates. Their only son was FrankUn FranCia _ 
I~P 1837- 1691) 0 successful farmer and real estate dea~ 
lhe \.<ludoll District of Kanawha County. He married in 1859 
$Ilrflh vis (J837-1906), 0 daughter of Rev. L. Thomas Oavia 

17 a- 1876). nc of the SOns of the first settler near Ch I 
. 8r eston 

nd wh nt n time own d nearly 3,000 acres of land and 
D ' C kR D' gave 

Ill. ""111 t (lV ' S ree. ev. aVIS was of Welsh descent; he 
marri d 111' h Means, the daughter of Hugh and Sarah Snod
gr _. Menns, Jr., arly Scotch settlers in Botetourt County, 
VlrginJ ." 

f'rnnklin F. and Sarah Davis Dunlap had nine children: 
1 PIe r Cartwright Dunlap (1863-1935) who married Sama

Iba Kinder and to this unJon eleven children were born; (2). 
£rom Du.nlap (1865-1921) who married Leonard Holstein and 
o this union were born four children; (3) Robert S. Du.nlap 
(1867-1927) who married in 1892 Mary E. Stone and to this 
union one son, Marcu.s Talmadge Dunlap, Tad, West Virginia, 
",as born; .. (4) Stanhope F. Dunlap (1869-); (5) Andrew 
Jackson Dunlap (1871-1908) who married Nettie Midkiff and 

this union seven children were born; (6) Rome Ervin Dun
lap 1873-) who married Lydia Angel and to whom were born 
run children; (7) Golden Hansford Dunlap (1877-1951) who 
mamed farg r 1 Catherine Means to whom eleven children 

. r· born; 8 Alice Catherine Dunlap (1879-) who married 
H artln of harleslOn ; (9 James Brady Dunlap (1882-
I ) ho mar" in 1900 Margie Childress daughter of 

I beth Ann Poul y hildress, to whom four 
r bom 

.rfl!lI\ Ira.Jt 

nne!Ci n, 
un h Re-

... rw-



hUd,.... Dunlap bad the 
nl p (l801-1",) Who 

l M I t~, hlo;" (2) Jame. S.L!'l ~ 
I MIJI r of Rlpley, W t Vir.,,,, .. (.I) 

mArrle~ N b Nt h 1B f harleston; (4) II ..... 
·,. 1111 '\1flO Ifl tr T d lv n8. Mr. Dunlap, a very,r: 

In in III t klng-t t over six-toot u.... 
i"''''''b r tw bllncir d fifty J)OI.lnda, .... 

I nl r. r al dealer, and hleIeh
UIt 

LDuldOO ADO J (f I ic ,Kanawha County, .. 
tiv In church schools, and an JIUbIIe 

'~nCJ ou. Y to 'th poor and need,. 01 "-
Iv Il'I r i n the RePllblican Part, 

c.IJ u::o..: m m her all his life ell 
DlJ(opo u lh. FoU . g the -aa 

in t9ll he IDUlh! 
• 0 • 

~ 



• 
J m nd Mar,1 Chlldre .. Dunlap bad the foDowlua 

till n . (I) Myrtl Dunlap (1901-1949) who marrted 
JuU n nl n Hanna of Marietta, Ohio;"' (2) James Searl Dun
, "h m rrJ V 1m. Mill r of Ripley, West Virginia; (3) 

h'1 wh arri d Noah Nlchols of Charleston; (4) Mabel 
til III \\th married Todd Givens. Mr. Dunlap, a very weU

n l n<lin in rus stocking-feet over six-foot three 
d w i hjng ov r two-hundred fUty pounds, waa a 

.uc~l:S:lul [rmer pI n r, real estate dealer, and merchant 
u n n J trer on Districts, Kanawha County, for 
Ve/lI'S.. H II acti c in cburch, schools, and all public 

g nerously to the poor and needy of the 
n cti e member in the Republican Party 

us ; h W 8 member all his life of 
pJscor:~.J Cbur South. Following the death 

ChJJcJ.r-, in 1911 be married in 
h I 0 chi nd un 'on ODe 

• he e .am 


